
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations to Original House Bill No. 588 by Representative Crews

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, delete lines 2 and 3 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"To amend and reenact R.S. 23:2043(A)(10), (11)(a), and (13), and 2046, to enact R.S. 23:2043(A)(9), and to repeal R.S. 23:2043(A)(11)(b) and (14), relative to"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, delete line 7 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"Section 1. R.S. 23:2043(A)(10), (11)(a), and (13), and 2046 are hereby amended and"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 11, delete "state." and insert the following:

"state, with at least one member being appointed as a representative of a small business as defined by the United States Small Business Administration.

AMENDMENT NO. 4On page 2, line 16, change "Representatives of labor organizations," to "At least two representatives of labor organizations"AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, delete line 18 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"(bb) At least one representative who is a member of a labor organization or a training"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

"(ee) Representatives of a local workforce development area board who have or currently are serving in the capacity as a board director."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

* * *

~~"(13)(a) Eleven members representing organized labor appointed by the governor from among nominees submitted by the Louisiana AFL-CIO including representatives of labor organizations and at least one member of a labor organization or a training director from a joint labor management registered apprenticeship program within the state. Following the initial eleven appointments pursuant to this Paragraph, any vacancies that occur for these eleven positions shall be filled from a list of nine nominees submitted by the Louisiana AFL-CIO.~~

~~(b) One of the four organized labor members shall be a certified training director for an apprenticeship program.~~ At least one member who is a representative

1 of the Vocational Rehabilitation Program under the Louisiana Rehabilitation
2 Services."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 8

4 On page 3, line 9, after the "A." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 10 through
5 12 in their entirety and insert the following:

6 "Of the initial members appointed pursuant to R.S. 23:2043(A)(5), (6), and
7 (11), not more than thirty-four percent of the members shall serve a term of two
8 years, not more than thirty-three percent of the members shall serve a term of three
9 years, and not more than thirty-three percent of the members shall serve a term of
10 four years, with all terms ending on June thirtieth of the respective year."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 9

12 On page 3, delete line 20 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

13 "Section 2. R.S. 23:2043(A)(11)(b) and (14) are hereby repealed in their"